Before 
reading article 2 Marc goes over a just a few ground rules on how the articles will be presented, 
how to speak on the articles and then to proceed with the vote.  

Art. 2. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $1,500,000 (One Million, 
Five Hundred Thousand Dollars) for the purpose of replacement and rehabilitation of sewer lines, 
and any other costs related thereto, and to authorize the issuance of not more than $910,000 (Nine 
Hundred Ten Thousand Dollars) of bonds and notes in accordance with the provisions of the 
Municipal Finance Act (RSA 33 et. seq.), as amended, and to authorize the Board of Selectmen to 
issue, negotiate, sell and deliver such bonds or notes, and to determine the rate of interest thereon 
and the maturity and other terms thereof, and to take any other action the Board deems appropriate 
to effectuate the sale and/or issuance of said bonds.  And further, the balance of $590,000 (Five 
Hundred Ninety Thousand Dollars) is to come from grants and donations, and to authorize the 
Selectmen to apply for, obtain and accept federal, state or other aid, if any, which may become 
available for said project and to comply with all laws applicable to this project.  And further,

[...]

this to the utility users and not to the tax payers.  With no other questions the voting began by 
ballot vote and the polls remained open for one hour.  The article passed by ballot vote.  

YES 76 NO 7 

Art. 3. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $750,000 (Seven Hundred 
Fifty Thousand Dollars) for the purpose of purchasing a replacement for Fire Engine One, and to 
authorize the withdrawal of $350,000 (Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars) from the Fire 
Department Capital Reserve Fund created for that purpose, and to authorize the issuance of not 
more than $400,000 (Four Hundred Thousand Dollars) of bonds, notes or leases in accordance 
with the provisions of the Municipal Finance Act (RSA 33 et.

[...]

for we are not quite there yet.  With no other questions or comments voting began by ballot vote 
and the polls were open for one hour.  The article passed by ballot vote. YES 78 NO 6 

Art. 4. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $1,522,100 (One Million, 
Five Hundred Twenty-Two Thousand, One Hundred Dollars) as a supplemental appropriation for 
the purpose of developing a new water source known as Cold Stone Springs previously approved 
at the 2020 Town Meeting.  The total project costs increased $4,300,000 (Four Million Three 
Hundred Thousand Dollars) and includes acquisition of land, the installation of water mains to 
connect the new source to the water system, and to construct any related treatment facilities for 
the new water source, and any other costs related thereto, in collaboration with the Town of 
Peterborough.  With total costs of the project to be shared, Jaffrey’s share of the supplemental 
appropriation is $1,522,100 (One Million, Five Hundred Twenty-Two Thousand, One Hundred 
Dollars).  And further, the balance of the supplement appropriation is to come from grants and 
donations, and authorize the Selectmen to apply for, obtain and accept federal, state or other aid, 
if any, which may become available for said project, and to comply with all laws applicable to this

[...]

Norm Langevin moved the article and Frank Sterling seconds.  Norm addressed the article and 
with few questions the article was moved to vote.  The article passed by voice vote. 

Art. 8. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $6,867,391 (Six Million, 
Eight Hundred Sixty-Seven Thousand, Three Hundred Ninety-One Dollars) for general municipal 
operations.  Recommended by the Select Board (3-0) and Budget Committee (7-0). 

Norm Langevin moved the article and Kevin Chamberlain seconds.  Norm addressed the article. 
Bill Raymond motioned one concern on the debt service that Jaffrey carries, he felt that we had

[...]

under our statute of limitations.  He goes over our debt service load briefly and turns the article 
over to the Moderator to move the article to a vote.  The article passed by voice vote. 

Art. 9. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $575,000 (Five Hundred 
Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars) to be deposited into the Road Paving Capital Reserve Fund, 
established in 2021 for the purpose of paving, reconstructing and rehabilitating town roads.  
Recommended by the Select Board (3-0) and Budget Committee (7-0). 

Jack Belletete moved the article and Frank Sterling seconds.

[...]

Jack Belletete moved the article and Frank Sterling seconds.  Jack addressed the article and with 
no concerns the article was moved to vote.  The article passed by voice vote. 

Art. 11. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $240,000 (Two Hundred 
Forty Thousand Dollars) to purchase a new Highway sweeper, and authorize the withdrawal of 
$240,000 (Two Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars) from the Highway Equipment Capital Reserve 
Fund created for that purpose.  Recommended by the Select Board (3-0) and Budget Committee (7-
0). 

Jack Belletete moved the article and Kevin Chamberlain seconds.  Jack addressed the article and